Commission finds this Order necessary and appropriate in the public interest and consistent with 

the purposes and provisions of the Act. Accordingly, it is hereby agreed that, pursuant to Code of 

Alabama 1975, §8-7A-19(a), Respondent shall pay to the State of Alabama an administrative 

assessment of Eight Hundred Twenty-Five Dollars ($825.00). It is also hereby agreed that, 

pursuant to Code of Alabama 1975, §8-7A-19(b), Respondent shall pay to the Alabama Securities 

Commission Ninety-One Dollars ($91.00) as a charge for the actual cost of the investigation 

resulting from the violation. The total amount to be paid by Respondent is Nine Hundred and 

Sixteen Dollars ($916.00), said funds to be tendered in certified funds contemporaneously with 

the entry of this Agreement, and Respondent's application for licensure shall continue with the 

prior activity issue hereby resolved. 

AGREED AND CONSENTED to on dates indicated: